The relevant LULC changes that are envisioned for the Pirai River catchment, such as the
complete urbanization of the Porongo–Urubò areas, will have an impact on the evolution of water
flows for the city of Santa Cruz. Modeling of four future scenarios is discussed in Section 4.2.

4.2. Analysis of Future Scenarios

Table 3 and Figure 7 show the results of Scenario 2–5 simulations. Scenario 2 shows an increase
of runoff of 22% and a decrease of return flow, percolation, and recharge of 20%, 17%, and 17%,
respectively. In Scenario 3, runoff increased by 13%, and return flows, percolation, and recharge
decreased by 13%, 11%, and 11%, respectively. In Scenario 4, runoff increased by 2%, while the
reduction of return flows, percolation, and recharge was 9%, 8%, and 8%, respectively. In Scenario 5,
where no urbanization has been considered, runoff decreased by 11%, while return flows,
percolation, and recharge increased by 4%, 3%, and 3%, respectively.

Table 3. Water balance values—annual means for the period 1992–2013 in mm (millimeters) and Mm3
(millions of cubic meters) for Scenarios 2–5.

Model Output
Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

mm Mm3 mm Mm3 mm Mm3 mm Mm3
Precipitation 974.7 3855 974.7 3855 974.7 3855 974.7 3855

Evapotranspiration 548.9 2171 550.7 2178 558.3 2208 559.4 2212
Revap from shallow aquifer 37.34 148 37.93 150 38.12 151 38.87 154

Surface runoff 160.37 634 148.64 588 134.37 531 117.15 463
Lateral flow 141.82 561 142.45 563 143.79 569 144.67 572
Return flow 87.78 347 95.92 379 99.97 395 114.03 451

Percolation to shallow aquifer 124.33 492 133.62 528 138.03 546 153.79 608
Recharge to deep aquifer 6.22 25 6.68 26 6.9 27 7.69 30

Figure 7. Relative changes in flow partitioning for Scenarios 2–5.

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

Runoff Return flow Percolation Recharge

Figure 7. Relative changes in flow partitioning for Scenarios 2–5.

Forests 2017, 8, 437 10 of 14

Table 3. Water balance values—annual means for the period 1992–2013 in mm (millimeters) and Mm3

(millions of cubic meters) for Scenarios 2–5.

Model Output Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

mm Mm3 mm Mm3 mm Mm3 mm Mm3

Precipitation 974.7 3855 974.7 3855 974.7 3855 974.7 3855
Evapotranspiration 548.9 2171 550.7 2178 558.3 2208 559.4 2212

Revap from shallow aquifer 37.34 148 37.93 150 38.12 151 38.87 154
Surface runoff 160.37 634 148.64 588 134.37 531 117.15 463
Lateral flow 141.82 561 142.45 563 143.79 569 144.67 572
Return flow 87.78 347 95.92 379 99.97 395 114.03 451

Percolation to shallow aquifer 124.33 492 133.62 528 138.03 546 153.79 608
Recharge to deep aquifer 6.22 25 6.68 26 6.9 27 7.69 30

5. Discussion

Scenario 2, the worst-case scenario, shows how the effect of urbanization in the Porongo–Urubò
area, where most of infiltration occurs, and thus baseflow and groundwater recharge are generated.
Runoff increases, while the area cannot support the provision of groundwater as in Scenario 1.

The implementation of green infrastructures (Scenario 3) can considerably buffer the effect of the
urbanization, but it does not fully restore the area. Results are in line with Feng et al. [38], who showed
how green infrastructures can restore 82% of the antecedent water balance for the case study of a small